
 

 

 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CIVIC SUITE 1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 22 MARCH 2012 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Cabinet held on 16th and 28th February 2012. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda Item. Please seen Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. CAMBRIDGESHIRE RENEWABLES INFRASTRUCTURE 
FRAMEWORK (CRIF) AND CAMBRIDGESHIRE 
COMMUNITY ENERGY FUND (CEF)  (Pages 7 - 22) 

 

 

 To consider a joint report by the Heads of Environmental 
Management and of Planning on progress of the 
Cambridgeshire Renewables Infrastructure Framework (CRIF) 
and the Cambridgeshire Community Energy Fund (CEF). 
 

P Jose 
388332 
P Bland 
388430 

4. GREATER CAMBRIDGE - GREATER PETERBOROUGH 
LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP: INCORPORATION 
AS A COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE  (Pages 23 - 24) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Managing Director (Communities, 
Partnerships and Projects). 
 

M Sharp 
388300 

5. BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT - HUNTINGDON  
(Pages 25 - 28) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Economic Development Manager 
on the development of a business improvement district for 
Huntingdon. 
 

S Bedlow 
387096 

6. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because 

the business to be transacted contains exempt 

 



 

 

information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 

 
7. LOCATION OF THE CALL CENTRE  (Pages 29 - 36) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Managing Director, Communities, 
Partner
[...]
 accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the The Civic Suite 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 16 February 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe. 
   
 
 
87. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 19th January 2012 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

88. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
89. BUDGET 2012/13 AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2013 TO 2017   
 
 Further to Minute No.11/73 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with a number of variations to the 
assumptions made previously for the purpose of preparing the draft 
Financial Strategy, Medium Term Plan (MTP), the budget and the 
associated level of Council Tax for 2012/13. 
 
Attention was drawn to the latest government grant figures, Executive 
Councillors noted that the Formula Grant was as predicted and the 
proposed New Homes Bonus for 2012/13 was now £1.913m, an 
increase of £37K on that previously forecasted. 
 
In discussing the contents of the report, Members’ attention was 
drawn to the conclusions reached by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Economic Well-Being). In that respect, Members concurred 
with the Panel that Council Tax levels should be increased by 3.5% in 
order to meet unavoidable inflation and preserve valued services as 
far as possible both this year and in the future. 
 
On the subject of funding for the voluntary sector, the Cabinet 
confirmed th
[...]
ents of the Treasury Management Strategy for 2012/13.  The 
Strategy had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) whose comments were relayed to the 
Cabinet.  
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 that the Council be recommended to approve:- 

• the Treasury Management Strategy for 2012/13 as 
appended to the report now submitted; and 

• the Treasury Management Indicators and 
Prudential Indicators for 2012/13. 

 
91. ROLL FORWARD OF CORE STRATEGY - LOCAL PLAN 

PROJECT PLAN   
 
 Further to Minute No.11/70, and by way of a report by the Head of 

Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), 
the Cabinet were acquainted with the content of a new Local 
Development Scheme for Huntingdonshire.  The Strategy had been 
considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-
Being) whose comments were relayed to the Cabinet. 
 
Members were advised that the document outlined the proposed 

2



programme for the production of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 
2036 and includes key milestones to inform people about 
opportunities to be involved in the process.  The new Scheme had 
arisen as a result of amendments to the plan-making process in the 
Localism Act, the draft National Planning Policy Framework and the 
Local Planning Regulations consultation.  
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the new Local Development Scheme, appended to the 
report now submitted, be endorsed for publication and 
commencement on 24th February 2012. 

 
92. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information relating to the 
financial and business affairs of a particular person (including the 
authority that holds that information) and to terms proposed in the 
course of negotiations for the acquisition or disposal of property. 
 

93. CASTLE HILL HOUSE - FORMER HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT 
COUNCIL OFFICES - HIGH STREET, HUNTINGDON   

 
 (During discussion of this item, the Managing Director (Communities, 

Partnerships and Projects) left the meeting) 
 
Further to Minute No 09/37, the Cabinet considered a joint report by 
the Corporate Team Manager and Facilities & Administration 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute 
Book) detailing progress to date in relation to the marketing of Castle 
Hill House, Huntingdon. 
 
In considering the contents of the report, Members were disappointed 
that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) had not 
been given an opportunity to consider details of an offer received for 
the former Council offices. Having requested further information on 
the options available to the Council, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the matter be deferred to a special meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) and of 
Cabinet to be held on 28th February 2012. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the the Civic Suite 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Tuesday, 28 February 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe. 
   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
N J Guyatt. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor T V Rogers 
 
 
94. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
95. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC   
 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information relating to the 
financial and business affairs of a particular person (including the 
authority that holds that information) and to terms proposed in the 
course of negotiations for the acquisition or disposal of property. 
 
 

96. CASTLE HILL HOUSE - FORMER HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT 
COUNCIL OFFICES, HIGH STREET, HUNTINGDON   

 
 Further to Minute No 11/93 and having observed the earlier meeting 

of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Bell), the Cabinet 
considered a report by the Managing Director (Resources) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) outlining a range 
of options for the future of Castle Hill House, Huntingdon.  
 
Having considered details of an offer received for the building, the 
potential to market for residential use, development options for an 
area of land east of the property and the marketing methods 
employed by the Agent, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Managing Director (Resources) be requested to 
instruct the Council’s Agents to contact the potential 
purchaser referred to in the report now submitted and to 
advise them that an offer of £625,000 for Castle Hill 
House would be acceptable but that this excludes the 
hardstanding hatched area shown in Annex A of the 
report; 
 

5



(b) that the Council’s Agents be advised to continue to 
market Castle Hill House with a view to attracting 
potential interest locally and from outside the area; and 

 
(c) that the Managing Director (Resources) be requested to 

instruct another agent to market the property as a 
residential dwelling. 

 
97. OFFICER EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE RULES   
 
 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the following 

urgent item in accordance with Section 100B (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 given the need to deal with outstanding 
personnel issues) 
 
Having been acquainted with the requirements of paragraph 4(e) of 
the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Cabinet confirmed that 
there was no material or well-founded objection to the Senior Officers’ 
Panel’s decision to make the post of Head of Housing Services 
redundant and as a result the post will be deleted from the 
establishment. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

6



COMT                                                                                         27 FEB 2012 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL  
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING)                                         13 MAR 2012 
CABINET                                                                                    22 MAR 2012 
 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE RENEWABLES INFRASTRUCTURE FRAMEWORK 
(CRIF) AND CAMBRIDGESHIRE COMMUNITY ENERGY FUND (CEF) 

(Report by the Head of Environmental Management and Head of Planning) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to inform, update and gain formal HDC 

endorsement of the technical work and approach signed off on 27 
January 2012 (by a District and County leader/representative led 
member steering group) on the Cambridgeshire Renewables 
Infrastructure Framework (CRIF) and Cambridgeshire Community 
Energy Fund (CEF) 

 
2. SUPPORTING/BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The CRIF Project led by Cambridgeshire Horizons and overseen 

from late 2011 by a member led steering group covers the County of 
Cambridgeshire. It aims to provide a robust evidence base to 
promote and increase the implementation of renewable energy 
projects for the benefit of the public sector, community and 
business. A second project, the CEF looked at the potential to set 
up an innovative locally led fund which could channel developer 
investment into low carbon infrastructure projects (as distinct 
from CIL and S 106) required as a result of zero carbon policy into 
locally driven and beneficial projects guided by local officers and 
endorsed by District and County members.  

 
 
2.2  This paper firstly looks at why a framework (the CRIF) at a 

County/District level is needed to effectively deliver renewable 
projects, the magnitude of the business opportunity and 
summarises the potential pathways that members and officers 
can choose in order to deliver this ambitious agenda to meet 
Government targets and get the right projects in the right places. 
It also highlights, that ‘doing nothing’ is not an option and that wi
[...]
, appropriate to their locality. 

 
4.7 The points below summarise the actions that the District needs to 

consider in moving forward from the CRIF and CEF projects: 
 
The CRIF report concluded that the District: 

 
• Should develop planning policies as part of the 

development of Local Plans / LDFs. to support continued 
development of appropriately sized and located renewable 
energy projects. 

 
• Consider public sector intervention to help de-risk and 

bring about investment in CHP and district heating 
infrastructure. 

  
• Public sector assets should be used to help establish a 

market for renewable energy and then used to stimulate 
community/business interest in developing their own 
projects at a range of scales, including refurbishment 
applications associated with Green Deal. 

 

11



• A range of financial products and mechanisms that can 
support renewable energy deployment across all the 
sectors should be developed and supported. 

 
• Ensure the draft delivery frameworks that have been 

developed to guide stakeholders are reviewed, updated 
and further developed.  

 
 
The CEF project concluded the way forward for Districts was: 
 

• To identify projects that will support the CEF in a local 
project list 

• Introduce an Allowable Solution policy to LA Local Plans 
plus provide a mechanism for approving local projects for 
inclusion. 

• Consider setting up a Company Limited by Guarantee to 
manage the fund/process 

 
 
5. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
5.1 Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

• To note the work undertaken, formally sign off the CRIF / 
CEF projects and endorse the future approach to energy 
and renewables outlined.   

 
• To delegate authority to the Managing Directors to carry 

forward work on energy and renewables in the District, to 
deliver the best possible outcomes for Business, the 
Community and Public Sector, within the Framework of the 
CRIF. 

 
• To note the Managing Directors will consider the merits of 

setting up a 
[...]
cond Community Energy Fund report 
o Key benefits of a local Community Energy Fund 

 
2.0   Background  
 
2.1 The Community Energy Fund (CEF) is a mechanism to support developers to achieve their 

zero carbon obligations. Zero Carbon Policy identifies that new homes must be zero 
carbon by 2016 on all regulated emissions. 

 
2.2 For some developments either due to their size or their location delivering zero carbon on 

site is technically difficult and/or too costly. The Community Energy Fund is a mechanism 
to help developers, especially small and medium sized developments to deliver their 
obligations. 

 
2.3 Developers can offset the balance of their emissions by contributing into a Fund. A 

Community Energy Fund then invests this money in low carbon infrastructure projects to 
deliver the carbon emissions savings. Developer contributions would be made to the CEF 
with the level of payment determined on the basis of the amount of CO2 to be offset and a 
set price for carbon reduction (£/tonne CO2).  

 
2.4 A Community Energy Fund is not the only option for Developers to deliver their carbon 

compliance. Under the Government’s current Allowable Solutions framework proposals, 
developers will be able to (a) choose to deliver their own allowable solutions projects, (b) 
make contributions to a local CEF or (c) offset via private third-party allowable solution 
providers. 

 
2.5  Allowable Solutions is the term used to describe the range of carbon reduction initiatives 

that developers might invest in to meet their remaining carbon reduction obligation under 
zero carbon policy once the target for on-site CO2 reduction (known as the Carbon 
Compliance level) has been met.  These Allowable Solutions could include further 
measures taken on-site, near to the site or off-site (i.e. further removed from the 
development). 

 
2.6  The key features of the proposed framework that have implications for the development of 

a CEF in Cambridgeshire (and elsewhere) 
[...]
 that 
the Council needs to have in place policy provisions to ensure that CEF 
income is retained locally.  

 
2.4 The Panel has discussed in detail planning aspects of the CRIF and CEF. 

There is some concern that applications for development that have high 
levels of renewable features will be looked on more favourably than others. It 
is recognised that such development will have to meet other planning 
requirements. Members are nevertheless of the view that the removal of the 
requirement for planning permission to be obtained for the installation of 
renewable features is having a detrimental effect on the appearance of some 
properties. 

 
2.5 With specific reference to wind power, it is suggested that the Council should 

try to influence where wind turbines are located. Wind farms work better in 
some locations than in others. However, currently applications for wind farms 
are driven by financial considerations. Under the new National Planning 
Policy Framework the Council would be able to specify the areas where wind 
farms are more suitable. In making this recommendation it is recognised that 
there is no upper limit that can be imposed on the amount of wind turbines in 
an area. 

 
2.6 Huntingdonshire at present is dependent on wind and photovoltaic power for 

its renewable sources of energy. These do not provide a constant source of 
energy. It will be necessary to make use of the full range of other options for 
renewables to fill the gaps. Having recently visited Waterbeach Waste 
Management Park, the Panel recommends that the options should include 
deriving energy from waste. 

 

21



2.7 The CEF presents commercial opportunities both for public sector 
organisations and commercial businesses. It is significantly cheaper to install 
renewable measures during construction than retrofit existing properties. For 
these reasons the Panel endorses the proposals in the report by the Heads of 
Environmental Management and of Planning Services. A key question will be 
developer contribution rates. They should not be set at such a level that 
developers only provide on-site renewable measures. 

 
2.8 Given that Huntingdonshire has the greatest renewable potential in 

Cambridgeshire, it is possible that the District could be a net beneficiary of 
CEF funds. 

 
2.9 There is the possibility that the CEF could require considerable management 

and monitoring. The Panel recommends the Cabinet controls the 
arrangements that are put in place for these purposes to ensure they do not 
proliferate. 

 
2.10 As has been said, the CRIF and CEF is a complex, technical subject. The 

Panel strongly recommends that a clear communication strategy is developed 
for it. This should comprise simplified messages and stress the cost savings 
that can be obtained from renewables rather than carbon emissions. It might 
also make reference to energy conservation as this appears to be missing 
from current documents. 

 
3. CONCLUSION 

 
3.1 On the basis of these discussions, the Panel recommends the Cabinet to: 
 

• note the work undertaken, formally sign off the CRIF / CEF projects 
and to endorse the future approach to energy and renewables outlined 
in the report; 
 

• delegate authority to the Managing Directors to carry forward work on 
energy and renewables in the District, to deliver the best possible 
outcomes for Business, the Community and Public Sector, within the 
Framework of the CRIF, and 
 

• note that the Managing Directors will consider the merits of setting up 
a CEF as outlined in the report. 

 
 
Contact Officer: A Roberts, Scrutiny and Review Manager 01480 388015 
  
Background Documents - Reports and Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) held on 13th March 2012. 

22



 AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 
CHIEF OFFICER MANAGEMENT TEAM 
 
CABINET 

5TH MARCH 2012 
 
22ND MARCH 2012 

 
GREATER CAMBRIDGE-GREATER PETERBOROUGH LOCAL 

ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP: 
INCORPORATION AS A COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE 

(Report by Managing Director,  Communities, Partnerships & Projects) 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To consider the District Council becoming a corporate member of the 

Greater Cambridge-Greater Peterborough Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) as part of its incorporation as a company limited by guarantee. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In Summer 2010, the Coalition Government invited proposals for 

locally-driven, business-led LEPs as the key body to drive economic 
growth at the sub-national level.  The proposal put forward by our area, 
with significant input from the District Council, was to form a LEP 
based on the overlapping travel to work areas for the cities of 
Cambridge and Peterborough.  The proposal was one of the first to be 
accepted by Government.  The LEP Board was formed in March 2011. 
Councillor Jason Ablewhite is a Board Member of the LEP.  An early 
LEP success has been securing an Enterprise Zone for the former 
Alconbury Airfield. 

 
3.  MAIN ISSUES 
 
3.1 The LEP Board has agreed that it makes sense to incorporate the 

LEP, so that it becomes a legal entity and can more readily take 
actions in a number of areas (including, for example, entering into 
contracts).    

 
3.2 The LEP Board has proposed that the 13 Local Authorities making up 

the LEP should be corporate members of the LEP, and is in the 
process of finalising legal documentation to give effect to this.  The 
documentation has been reviewed by the Council’s Legal Services 
Team who have no substantive comments. 

 
3.3 Corporate membership of the LEP formally acknowledges the role of 

the LEP-area local authorities, but does not bring additional financial 
commitments for the Council.  Key decision making on issues within its 
remit remains with the Board of the LEP, which has a private sector 
Chair and a private sector majority, in line with Government’s policy 
aims for LEPs. 

Agenda Item 4

23



 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Cabinet:- 
 

4.1 Support 
[...]
 Head of Customer Service be authorised to enter into the BID levy 
Operating Agreement required in order to meet the Council’s obligations 
under the Local Government Act 2003. 

• The Managing Director responsible for Communities, Partnerships & 
Projects be authorised to cast any votes to which HDC is entitled in the 
ballot after consultation with the Executive Leader 

 
 
Contact Officer: Sue Bedlow, Economic Development Manager 
 �     01480 387096 
 

26



CABINET        22 MARCH 2012 
 
 

BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT - HUNTINGDON 
(Report by the Overview & Scrutiny (Economic Well-Being) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 At its meeting held on 8th March 2012, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) considered a report by the Economic Development 
Manager on proposals to establish a Business Improvement District for 
Huntingdon. This report summarises the Panel’s discussions. 

2.  THE PANEL'S DELIBERATIONS 

 
2.1 The Economic Development Manager has provided the Panel with details of 

proposals for a Business Improvement District (BID) in Huntingdon and the 
process which will need to be followed for it to be established. The BID will 
focus on the town centre and is essentially the area circumscribed by the ring 
road. This covers 369 businesses across the retail and office sectors. 

 
2.2 Huntingdon Town Partnership completed a feasibility study last year. Each of 

the businesses in the BID area was consulted. The study suggested a levy of 
1.5% of Rateable Value on businesses will raise approximately £1M over the 
initial 5 year term of the BID. 

  
2.2 In considering the contents of the report, the Panel has queried how the 

success of the BID will be measured. Members have been informed that if the 
Business Plan is not convincing, this will be reflected in the outcome of the 
BID ballot. In addition all projects will have their own critical success factors.  

 
2.3 The Managing Director, Communities, Partnerships and Projects has 


[...]
ar parking. However, in other areas this had been 
considered but not pursued. 

3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 At the conclusion of its discussion on this item, the Panel has endorsed the 

recommendations that:- 
 

� the Head of Customer Services be authorised to enter into the BID 
Levy Operating Agreement required in order to meet the Council’s 
obligations under the Local Government Act 2003;  

 
� the Managing Director, Communities, Partnerships and Projects be 

authorised to cast any votes to which HDC is entitled in the ballot after 
consultation with the Executive Leader. 

 
3.2 The Cabinet is invited to consider the discussions of the Overview & Scrutiny 

Panel (Economic Well-Being) as part of their deliberations on this item. 
 
 

Contact Officer:  C Bulman, Democratic Services Officer 
 01480 388234 

28



Agenda Item 7

29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



34

This page is intentionally left blank



35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Final minutes Feb28

	3 CAMBRIDGESHIRE RENEWABLES INFRASTRUCTURE FRAMEWORK (CRIF) AND CAMBRIDGESHIRE COMMUNITY ENERGY FUND (CEF)
	Annex A sign off docs 27012012_Item3_CRIF
	Annex B sign off docs 27122012_Item4_CEF
	Report to Cabinet - CIF  CEF

	4 Greater Cambridge - Greater Peterborough Local Enterprise Partnership: Incorporation as a company limited by guarantee
	5 Business Improvement District - Huntingdon
	BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

	7 Location of the Call Centre
	Report to Cabinet - CALL CENTRE LOCATION




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 0.1A 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 22 March 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe. 
   
 
98. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 16th and 28th 

February 2012 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

99. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
100. CAMBRIDGESHIRE RENEWABLES INFRASTRUCTURE 

FRAMEWORK (CRIF) AND CAMBRIDGESHIRE COMMUNITY 
ENERGY FUND (CEF)   

 
 With the aid of a joint report by the Heads of Environmental 

Management and of Planning (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet gave consideration to the Cambridgeshire 
Renewables Infrastructure Framework (CRIF) and the 
Cambridgeshire Community Energy Fund (CEF). In introducing the 
report, the Executive Councillor for Environment confirmed that 1169 
solar panels had been installed at Eastfield House which would 
provide the Council with significant energy efficiencies. 
 
The Head of Environmental Management, in the course of a 
presentation to the Cabinet, clarified a number of matters on what 
was a complex and technical subject. 
 
Executive Councillors were advised that the CRIF Project aimed to 
provide a robust evidence base to promote and increase the 
implementation of renewable energy projects for the benefit of the 
public sector, community and business. It was designed to help 
Cambridgeshire meet carbon and climate change targets by 
maximising energy opportunities. The Cabinet were reminded that 
Cambridgeshire was required to deliver 28% of its energy from 
onshore renewable by 2030. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the CEF project, a mechanism to 
support developers to achieve their zero carbon obligations, which 
was being explored as an option for Cambridgeshire by the 
CRIF/CEF Steering Group. It was reported that developers would be 
able to offset the balance of their emissions by contributing into a 
fund.  The money would then be invested into low carbon 



 

 

infrastructure projects to deliver carbon emissions savings. The 
Cabinet stressed the need to ensure that CEF income is retained 
locally through appropriate planning policy provision. 
 
In discussing planned renewable energy capacity, Members’ attention 
was drawn to the conclusions reached by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Environmental Well-Being).  In that respect, Members 
concurred with the Panel that the Council should try to influence 
where wind turbines were located given that some wind farms work 
better in some locations than in others. Furthermore, the Cabinet 
were of the opinion that the delivery of wind farms should not be 
restricted to private developers and that CRIF should recognise the 
commercial opportunities for public sector organisations. 
 
Having thanked officers for their comprehensive presentation, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Cambridgeshire Renewables Infrastructure 
Framework (CRIF) and the Cambridgeshire Community 
Energy Fund (CEF) be supported and the future 
approach to energy and renewables outlined in the 
report now submitted endorsed; 
 

(b) that the Managing Directors (Communities, Partnerships 
and Projects) and (Resources) be authorised, after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Environment, to carry forward work on energy and 
renewables in the District, to deliver the best possible 
outcomes for Business, the Community and Public 
Sector, within the Framework of the CRIF; and 

 
(c) that the Managing Directors (Communities, Partnerships 

and Projects) and (Resources) be requested to consider 
the merits of setting up a CEF. 

 
101. GREATER CAMBRIDGE - GREATER PETERBOROUGH LOCAL 

ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP: INCORPORATION AS A COMPANY 
LIMITED BY GUARANTEE   

 
 Further to Minute No 11/17, the Cabinet considered a report by the 

Managing Director (Communities, Partnerships & Projects) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking approval for the 
District Council to become a corporate member of the Greater 
Cambridge – Greater Peterborough Local Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) as part of its incorporation as a company limited by guarantee.  
 
It was explained that corporate membership would expand the 
Board’s remit and enable it to enter into contracts. Having been 
advised that corporate membership would formally acknowledge the 
role of the LEP area local authorities and would not lead to any 
financial commitment for the Council, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 



 

 

(a) that the incorporation of the Greater Cambridge – 
Greater Peterborough Local Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) as a Company Limited by Guarantee be 
supported and the District Council’s involvement 
approved; and 
 

(b) that the Managing Director (Communities, Partnerships 
and Projects) and the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services be authorised to complete the appropriate legal 
documentation and processes. 

 
102. BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT - HUNTINGDON   
 
 A report by the Economic Development Manager (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) was submitted detailing proposals to 
establish a Business Improvement District (BID) in Huntingdon. The 
report had been submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being). 
 
By way of background, Members were advised that a BID was a 
defined area within in which businesses would pay an additional levy 
to fund improvements within that area.  For a bid to be successful the 
agreement of a majority of those businesses affected must be 
received by number and rateable value. With regard to the extent of 
the proposed BID area, Members were advised that the area focused 
on the town centre and was essentially the area circumscribed by the 
ring road covering 369 businesses across the retail and office sectors. 
 
It was noted that those businesses identified within the proposed bid 
area had been consulted as part of a feasibility study prior to the 
proposal moving onto the second phase of consultation. 
 
Executive Councillors were advised that a suggested bid levy of 1.5% 
of the rateable value of the businesses would raise approximately 
£200,000 per annum. It was reported that under this rate the Council 
would be subject to an annual levy of £11,320 for the 14 
premises/areas under its ownership that fall within the BID boundary. 
 
Having referred to the potential impact an additional cost could have 
on small businesses and charities Executive Councillors were advised 
that, subject to the agreement of those liable, the BID Regulations 
2004 would allow for these vulnerable groups to be excluded from the 
charge.  
 
In discussing issues surrounding the collection of the levy and in 
noting the deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel thereon, 
the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Head of Customer Services be authorised to 
enter into the BID Levy Operating Agreement required in 
order to meet the Council’s obligations under the Local 
Government Act 2003; and 
 

(b) that the Managing Director (Communities, Partnerships 



 

 

& Projects) after consultation with the Executive Leader,  
be authorised to cast any votes to which the District 
Council is entitled in the ballot. 

 
103. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 

 
 

104. LOCATION OF THE CALL CENTRE   
 
 Further to Minute No. 11/44, consideration was given to a report by 

the Managing Director (Communities, Partnerships & Projects) (a 
copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) 
summarising a range of options for the future location of the District 
Council’s Call Centre.  The report had been considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) whose 
comments were relayed to the Cabinet. 
 
In discussing the options available, Executive Councillors were 
reminded that the Council was a full partner in the Making Assets 
Count Project which guides asset management planning across the 
partnership. 
 
With regard to the technically and financial impact of any move, the 
Cabinet concurred with the Panel that the Call Centre currently 
worked well and that there were no apparent advantages to changing 
the current arrangements and that it would therefore be appropriate to 
negotiate a new lease for Speke House for up to 5 years with a break 
after 3 years. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Call Centre be retained at Speke House; and 
 

(b) that the Managing Director (Communities, Partnerships 
and Projects) be authorised to negotiate the best terms 
available for a new lease for Speke House, before its 
expiry in June 2013. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


